

p1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).755 OF 2016
(@ SLP (CRL.) NO(S).5653 OF 2013)

JAI PARKASH YADAV Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SANTOSH DEVI & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

None appears for respondent nos. 1 to 3 despite service of summons through the Chief Justicial Magistrate, Jhajjar, Haryana.

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for the appellant and learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State - respondent no.4, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order in so far as conviction of the appellant is concerned. However, considering the facts and circumstances of the case and particularly the fact that the appellant has undergone four months' imprisonment out of six months' imprisonment awarded, we deem it fit to modify the impugned judgment and

2
order with regard to the sentence and reduce the period of sentence to the period already undergone, and we do so. With the aforesaid modification in sentence, the appeal is disposed off. The appellant is on bail vide this Court's order dated 19.07.2013. His bail bond(s) and sureties, if any, stand(s) discharged.

.....J.

(C. NAGAPPAN)

.....J.

(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

NEW DELHI,
AUGUST 09, 2016

3
ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.13 SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5653/2013 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/04/2013 in CRLR No. 1173/2013 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

JAI PARKASH YADAV Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANTOSH DEVI & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for bail and office report)

Date : 09/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Tarun Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vinod Sharma, AAG

Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

None appears for respondent nos. 1 to 3 despite service of summons through the Chief Justicial Magistrate, Jhajjar, Haryana.

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant and

4

learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the
State - respondent no.4.
The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(VINOD KUMAR JHA)

AR-CUM-PS (SUMAN JAIN)

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)